

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

GAMBLING REGULATION AMENDMENT (GAMING MACHINE  
ARRANGEMENTS) BILL 2017

(Amendments and New Clauses to be proposed in Committee by Ms PATTEN)

1. Clause 1, page 2, lines 1 and 2, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
2. Clause 1, page 2, line 17, omit "20" and insert "10".
3. Clause 1, page 3, after line 8 insert—  
    "(viii) to impose limits on the amount that may be wagered on a single spin of a gaming machine; and"
4. Clause 1, page 3, before line 9 insert—  
    "(ix) to change the number of hours of gaming that is permitted at an approved venue; and".
5. Part heading before clause 4, omit "**that take effect on or after 16 August 2022**".
6. Division heading before clause 4, omit "**Surrender**" and insert "**Allocation**".
7. Clause 4, omit this clause.
8. Clause 5, line 26, omit "processes." and insert 'processes.'.'.
9. Clause 5, lines 27 to 31, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
10. Clause 5, page 5, lines 1 to 6, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
11. Clause 6, lines 9 to 22, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
12. Clause 6, page 6, line 10, omit "or surrendered".
13. Clause 6, page 6, lines 22 to 33, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
14. Clause 6, page 7, line 5, omit "or (ba)".
15. Clause 7, omit this clause.
16. Clause 22, line 24, omit "during—" and insert "during".
17. Clause 22, line 25, omit "(a)".
18. Clause 22, line 29, omit "entitlement; or" and insert "entitlement."
19. Clause 22, lines 30 to 34, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
20. Clause 22, page 26, line 9, omit "which—" and insert "which".
21. Clause 22, page 26, line 10, omit "(a)".

22. Clause 22, page 26, line 14, omit "3.4A.5(9)(b); and" and insert "3.4A.5(9)(b).".
23. Clause 22, page 26, lines 15 to 19, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
24. Clause 26, line 33, omit "2042" and insert "2032".
25. Clause 26, page 30, lines 3 and 4, omit "surrendered under Division 5AA or".
26. Clause 36, page 40, line 7, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
27. Clause 36, page 40, line 8, omit "(f)" and insert "(e)".
28. Clause 36, page 40, line 9, omit "(g)" and insert "(f)".
29. Clause 36, page 40, line 10, omit "(h)" and insert "(g)".

#### NEW CLAUSES

30. Insert the following New Clause to follow the heading to Division 1 of Part 8—

**'A Gaming tokens**

- (1) In section 3.5.19(1) of the Principal Act, for "use only gaming tokens" **substitute** "not use gaming tokens other than cash".

- (2) After section 3.5.19(1) of the Principal Act **insert**—

"(1A) A venue operator must not allow a game to be played on a gaming machine if a gaming token other than cash can be used in order to operate or gain credit on the gaming machine.

Penalty: 60 penalty units."

- (3) Section 3.5.19(2) of the Principal Act is **repealed**.'.

31. Clause 87, omit this clause.
32. Clause 88, omit this clause.
33. Clause 89, omit this clause.
34. Clause 94, page 94, line 9, omit "\$500" and insert "\$200".
35. Clause 94, page 94, lines 11 to 13, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
36. Clause 95, page 95, line 15, omit "\$500" and insert "\$200".
37. Clause 95, page 95, lines 17 to 19, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
38. Clause 97, line 7, omit "\$500" and insert "\$200".
39. Insert the following Part heading and New Clauses to follow clause 101—

### **'Part 10—Hours of gaming permitted at approved venue**

#### **B Outline of Part 3 of Chapter 3**

In section 3.3.1 of the Principal Act—

(a) for "the following approvals from the Commission—" **substitute** "an approval of premises as suitable for gaming.";

(b) paragraphs (a) and (b) are **repealed**.

**C Section 3.3.3 repealed**

Section 3.3.3 of the Principal Act is **repealed**.

**D Application for approval of premises**

Section 3.3.4(4) of the Principal Act is **repealed**.

**E Determination of application**

(1) In section 3.3.8(1) of the Principal Act—

(a) for "grant—" **substitute** "grant approval of the premises as suitable for gaming.";

(b) paragraphs (a) and (b) are **repealed**.

(2) In section 3.3.8(2) of the Principal Act—

(a) in paragraph (b), for "premises; and" **substitute** "premises.";

(b) paragraph (c) is **repealed**.

**F Conditions of approval**

(1) In section 3.3.9(1)(a) of the Principal Act, for "4" **substitute** "8".

(2) In section 3.3.9(1)(a) and (b) of the Principal Act, for "20" **substitute** "16".

(3) Section 3.3.9(2) of the Principal Act is **repealed**.

**G Determination of applications and duration of licence**

Section 3.4.12(3) of the Principal Act is **repealed**.

**H Register of venue operators and approved venues**

Section 3.4.13(2)(f) of the Principal Act is **repealed**.

**I Amendment of conditions**

(1) In section 3.4.17(1) of the Principal Act—

(a) in paragraph (c), for "venue; and" **substitute** "venue—";

(b) paragraph (d) is **repealed**.

(2) Section 3.4.17(2) of the Principal Act is **repealed**.

40. Insert the following Division heading and New Clauses to follow clause 103—

**'Division 3—Bet limits**

**J Ministerial directions as to requirements for gaming machines**

Section 3.2.3(1)(d) of the Principal Act is **repealed**.

**K New section 3.5.30A inserted**

After section 3.5.30 of the Principal Act **insert**—

**"3.5.30A Bet limits**

A venue operator must not allow a game to be played on a gaming machine if it is possible to wager more than \$1 on a single spin of the machine.

Penalty: 60 penalty units.".'.

AMENDMENT OF LONG TITLE

41. Long title, after "Division" insert ", limits on the amount that may be wagered on a single spin of a gaming machine".
42. Long title, before "and to make related amendments" insert ", the number of hours of gaming permitted at an approved venue".